# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE ED

## **2019 REGULAR SESSION**

2019 MAR 25 P 2: 31

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

### **ENROLLED**

**Committee Substitute** 

for

House Bill 3021

By Delegate Espinosa

[Passed March 5, 2019; in effect ninety days from passage.]

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

## **2019 REGULAR SESSION**

2019 MAR 25 P 2: 31

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

### **ENROLLED**

**Committee Substitute** 

for

House Bill 3021

By DELEGATE ESPINOSA

[Passed March 5, 2019; in effect ninety days from passage.]

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

AN ACT to amend and reenact §19-23-14 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, requiring the payment of all civil penalties imposed against thoroughbred horse racing licensees or permit holders to be paid into a fund for expenses associated with the postmortem examination of all thoroughbreds that suffer breakdowns and are euthanized on a racetrack or that otherwise expire on a racetrack; requiring that any funds in excess of \$10,000 in such fund at the end of a fiscal year, less outstanding obligations, may be expended by the racing commission to aid in the rescue, retraining, rehabilitation and aftercare of thoroughbred racehorses that are no longer able to compete on the racetracks in this state, and may be expended to aid in the payment of hospitalization, medical care and funeral expenses occasioned by injuries or death sustained by a thoroughbred racing permit holder at a licensed thoroughbred racetrack in this state; authorizing the racing commission to promulgate rules to govern such expenditures; and requiring the payment of all civil penalties imposed against greyhound racing licensees or permit holders to be paid into a fund to be expended for greyhound adoption programs involving West Virginia whelped dogs owned by residents of this state pursuant to rules promulgated by the racing commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### ARTICLE 23. HORSE AND DOG RACING.

#### §19-23-14. Disposition of permit fees, registration fees and civil penalties.

- (a) All permit fees and fees paid for the registration of colors or assumed names collected by the Racing Commission shall be paid by the commission to the State Treasurer for deposit in the Racing Commission's general administrative account.
- (b) All civil penalties imposed by the stewards, or the commission against thoroughbred horse racing licensees or permit holders shall be paid into a fund for expenses associated with the post-mortem examination of thoroughbreds that suffer breakdowns on a racetrack, in training or in competition, and that are euthanized, or thoroughbreds that expire while stabled on a

- racetrack under the jurisdiction of the Racing Commission: *Provided*, That any balance in the fund at the end of any fiscal year in excess of \$10,000, less any outstanding obligations, shall be divided equally and may be expended by the Racing Commission for the following:
- (1) To aid in the rescue, retraining, rehabilitation and aftercare of thoroughbred racehorses that are no longer able to compete on the racetracks in this state pursuant to rules promulgated by the Racing Commission to govern such expenditures.
- (2) To aid in the payment of hospitalization, medical care and funeral expenses occasioned by injuries or death sustained by a thoroughbred racing permit holder at a licensed thoroughbred racetrack in this state pursuant to rules promulgated by the Racing Commission to govern such expenditures: *Provided*, That no payment shall be made for any hospitalization, medical care or funeral expenses to any thoroughbred racing permit holder who is covered under workers compensation insurance or who is covered under any insurance policy that provides full or partial payments for hospitalization, medical care or funeral expenses.
- (c) All civil penalties imposed by the judges or the commission against greyhound racing licensees or permit holders shall be paid into a fund to be expended for greyhound adoption programs involving West Virginia whelped dogs owned by residents of this state pursuant to rules promulgated by the Racing Commission.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies correctly enrolled.	that the foregoing bill is
Chairman, House Committee/    May Angle Committee     Chairman   Senate Committee	OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE
Originating in the House.	
In effect ninety days from passage.	
Clerk of the House of Delegates  Clerk of the Senate  Speaker of the House of Delegate  President of	Jumilus .
The within A Apple this the day of Apple Apple Apple this the	257h 2019. Governor

#### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 1 1 2019

7 2:57 pm